The figures below are sensitivity percentile graphs, providing information about both the

range of outcomes and the distribution of those outcomes when subject to changing inputs.

The blue line at the centre of the range of outcomes represents the response of the model

to the initial values. The yellow, green, blue and grey portions of these figures represent the

50th percentile, 75th percentile, 95th percentile and 100th percentile of the sensitivity analysis

outcomes. For example, of the 100 iterations of the sensitivity analysis in each graph, 95 of

those iterations produced an outcome that stayed within the blue portion of the graphical

output.

The generic  resource system model

The variables included in the generic resource model sensitivity analysis, and the range of

values used is presented in Table 7.10. Below the results of multivariate analysis are

presented, before focusing on some of the interesting findings of univariate analysis.

~ 280 ~

Table 7.10: Model inputs varied during the generic resource model sensitivity analysis

including their units, initial values and variable range

Variable Units Initial

value

Minimum

(-50%)

Maximum

(+50%)

Production delay time Years 0.5 0.25 0.75

GDP growth rate Factor 0.01 0.005 0.015

Demand adjustment delay Years 0.5 0.25 0.75

Reference demand elasticity Factor 0.5 0.25 0.75

Sensitivity of price to costs Factor 0.5 0.25 0.75

Time to adjust traders expected price Years 1 0.5 1.5

sensitivity of price to inventory coverage Factor -1 -0.5 -1.5

Capital Productivity Units/year 1 0.5 1.5

Average life of capacity Years 20 10 30

Minimum order processing time Years 0.1 0.05 0.15

Multivariate analysis

The results of the multivariate analysis are presented below in Figure 7.39 to Figure 7.43.

The impacts of the sensitivity analysis are presented for the output of five key aspects of the

model:

 supply rate (Figure 7.39)

 demand (Figure 7.40)

 price (Figure 7.41)

 production capacity (Figure 7.42); and

 Desiredproduction capacity (Figure 7.43)

The following points are worth highlighting with reference to the multivariate analysis

outputs below:

 First, supply and demand show very similar sensitivity responses. This is intuitive as

one of the functions of the model is to balance supply and demand. In both cases the

[…]

sensitivity test impact on supply rate (Figure 7.39) it is clear that the majority of the

sensitivity of this model can be explained by reference demand elasticity alone. Therefore,

~ 286 ~

assumptions regarding the slope of the generic resource demand curve are very important

to the behaviour of the generic resource system model.

Figure 7.44: Generic resource model sensitivity analysis based on univariate simulation

showing the impact on supply rate of varying GDP growth rate +/- 50% (Tonnes/y)

~ 287 ~

Figure 7.45: Generic resource model sensitivity analysis based on univariate simulation

showing the impact on supply rate of varying reference demand elasticity +/- 50%

(Tonnes/y)

The lithium resource system model

As previously, the variables included in the lithium model sensitivity analysis and the range

of values used, are presented in Table 7.11. Below the results of multivariate analysis are

presented, before focusing on some of the interesting findings of univariate analysis.

Table 7.11: Model inputs varied during the lithium model sensitivity analysis including

their units, initial values and variable range

Variable Units Initial

value

Minimum

(-50%)

Maximum

(+50%)

Other Demand Tonnes/yr 35000 17500 52500

demand adjustment delay Yrs 0.5 0.25 0.75

ref Li demand elasticity Dimensionless 0.5 0.25 0.75

Li intensity t/vehicle 0.00798 0.00399 0.01197

Sensitivity of price to costs Dimensionless 0.5 0.25 0.75

Time to adjust traders expected price Yrs 1 0.5 1.5

~ 288 ~

sensitivity of price to inventory coverage Dimensionless -1 -0.5 -1.5

Capital Productivity Tonnes/yr/capacity 1 0.5 1.5

Average life of capacity Yrs 20 10 30

EV lifetime Yrs 20 10 30

EV recycling rate Factor 0.6 0.3 0.9

cost of EV recycling $/tonnes 6000 3000 9000

Multivariate analysis

The multivariate analysis for the lithium model was conducted in the same manner as for

the generic resource model above. However, this time an extra model output, recycling is

also recorded. The following points of this analysis are notable:

 Again the supply (Figure 7.46) and demand (Figure 7.47) outputs behave in broadly

similar ways, for the same reasons as discusses for the generic resource model

above. The initial values case grows exponentially over the first few decades as the

growing demand from electric vehicles encourages commensurate production

[…]

0 25 50 75 100

Time (Year)

~ 294 ~

Figure 7.53: Lithium model sensitivity analysis based on univariate simulation showing the

impact on supply rate of varying demand adjustment delay +/- 50% (t/y)

Figure 7.54: Lithium model sensitivity analysis based on univariate simulation showing the

impact on supply rate of varying reference lithium demand elasticity +/- 50% (t/y)

Lithium model sensitivity dem adj del

50% 75% 95% 100%

supply rate

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0
0 25 50 75 100

Time (Year)

Lithium model sensitivity ref li dem elas

50% 75% 95% 100%

supply rate

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0
0 25 50 75 100

Time (Year)

~ 295 ~

Figure 7.55: Lithium model sensitivity analysis based on univariate simulation showing the

impact on supply rate of varying electric vehicle recycling rate +/- 50% (t/y)

The Indium resource system model

Once again the variables included in the indium model sensitivity analysis, and the range of

values used is presented in Table 7.12. Below the results of multivariate analysis are

presented, before focusing on some of the interesting findings of univariate analysis.

Lithium model sensitivity ev recy rate

50% 75% 95% 100%

supply rate

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0
0 25 50 75 100

Time (Year)

~ 296 ~

Table 7.12: Model inputs varied during the indium model sensitivity analysis including

their units, initial values and variable range

Variable Units Initial

value

Minimum

(-50%)

Maximum

(+50%)

minimum order processing time yrs 0.1 0.05 0.15

production delay time yrs 0.5 0.25 0.75

Other Demand tonnes/y 500 250 750

demand adjustment delay Yrs 0.5 0.25 0.75

ref In demand elasticity Dimensionless 0.5 0.25 0.75

In intensity g/Wp 0.0248 0.0124 0.0372

Sensitivity of price to costs Dimensionless 0.5 0.25 0.75

Time to adjust traders expected price Yrs 1 0.5 1.5

sensitivity of price to inventory coverage Dimensionless -1 -0.5 -1.5

max primary In production capacity tonnes/y 500 250 750

cost of primary indium production $/tonnes 600000 300000 900000

indium contained in zinc Factor 0.00009 0.000045 0.000135

Capital productivity t/y/capacity 1 0.5 1.5

Average life of capacity Yrs 20 10 30

CIGS lifetime Yrs 30 15 45

CIGS recycling rate Factor 0.8 0.4 1.2

cost of CIGS recycling $/tonnes 700000 350000 1050000

Multivariate analysis

The multivariate analysis for the indium model was conducted in the same manner as for

the lithium model above including recording the recycling model output. The following

points of this analysis are notable:

 The initial values case produces a reasonably stable output for supply and demand

(Figure 7.56 and Figure 7.57), though supply does not appear to grow in the

exponential way that would be demanded under common assumptions regarding

the growth rate of CIGS PV manufacturing. This is the result of the production

capacity constraints placed on the model by the assumed host metal production